

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,	)	
SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA	)	No. No. <b>S252445</b>
CHAPTER,	)	
	)	Court of Appeal
	)	No. A149328
Petitioner,	)	
vs.	)	Alameda County Superior Court,
	)	Case No. RG15-785743
CITY OF HAYWARD, et al.,	)	(Hon. Evelio Grillo)
	)	
Respondents.	)	

---

AFTER A DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

---

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**Amitai Schwartz (SB #55187)**  
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz  
2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1286  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
(510) 597.1775  
(510) 597.0957 (fax)  
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

**Alan L. Schlosser (SBN #49957)**  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern California, Inc.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621.2493  
(415) 255.8437 (fax)  
aschlosser@aclunc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent  
National Lawyers Guild, San Francisco Bay Area Chapter

## *TABLE OF CONTENTS*

<i>QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</i>	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
I.    Nature of the Action, Relief Sought, and Judgment of the Superior Court	14
II.   Finality and Appealability of the Judgment	14
III.  The Proceedings Below	14
IV.  Summary of Significant Facts	17
ARGUMENT	20
I.    The Standard of Review	20
II.   Introduction: The Overriding Purpose of Art. I. section 3 of the Constitution and of the Public Records Act is to Make Public Records, Including Electronic Records of Police Activities, Accessible to Everyone	22
III.  The Statutory Framework Governing Production of Electronic Records	28
A.  The Overall Framework	28
B.  In Context, the Text of Government Code Section 6253.9(b)(2) Limits Charges for Redacting Existing Records	34

IV.	The California Constitution Compels a Narrow Construction of Section 6253.9, Which Promotes Access to Electronic Records	47
V.	As this Court Previously Recognized, the Legislative History of the Section 6253.9(b)(2) Does Not Support the City’s Position or the Court of Appeal’s Interpretation	49
VI.	If Any Remaining Uncertainty Exists, Then the Practical Consequences of A Decision Allowing Agencies to Charge for Redacting Public Records Favor a Narrow Construction of Section 6253(b)	55
A.	The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation Limits Access to Electronic Records to Those Who Can Afford to Pay the Labor Costs of Government Employees	56
B.	The Court of Appeal’s Interpretation Will Lead to Absurd Results Because Paper Copies of Records Will Not Incur A Redaction Charge, While the Same Records in Electronic Form Will Incur a Redaction Charge	61
VII.	Hayward Failed to Justify All the Time Charged	64
	CONCLUSION	65

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

*Cases*

Altaville Drug Store, Inc. v. Employment Dev. Dep't (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 231	52
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Northern California v Deukmejian (1982) 32 Ca1.3d 440	63
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Superior Court (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 1032	21, 25, 28, 47, 49, 55
Ardon v. City of Los Angeles (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1176	47
Black Panther Party v. Kehoe (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645	58
Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co. (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711	46
California Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd. (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 1032	53
CBS Broadcasting Inc. v. Superior Court (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 892	61
CBS, Inc. v. Block (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646	21, 22
City of San Jose v. Superior Court (2017) 2 Cal.5th 608	21, 22, 28, 48-49
City of Santa Clara v. Superior Court (2009) 170 Cal.App. 4th 1301	58
Commission of Peace Officer Standards and Training v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278	21, 25, 35, 36, 55, 62

Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252	59
Connell v. Superior Court (1997) 56 Cal.App. 4th 601	61,64
Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1272	62
County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Kusar) (1993) 18 Cal.App.4th 588	43, 44
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Hous. Com. (1987) 43 Cal. 3d 1379	55
Fredericks v. Superior Court (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 209	44, 64
Grafton Partners v. Superior Court (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 944	35
Hall & Assocs. v. E.P.A. (D.D.C. 2012) 846 F. Supp. 2d 231	33
Imperial Merchant Services, Inc. v. Hunt (2009) 47 Cal.4th 381	20
International Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 319	57
Jameson v. Desta (2018) 5 Cal. 5th 594	55, 59
Las Virgenes Mun. Wat. Dist. v. Dorgelo (1984) 154 Cal.App.3d 481	45
Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors v. Superior Court (2016) 2 Cal.5th 282	29, 47
McDowell v. Watson (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 1155	53
Milwaukee Journal Sentinel v. City of Milwaukee (2012) 341 Wis. 2d 607	46

Murdock v. Pennsylvania (1943) 319 U.S. 105	27
National Lawyers Guild, San Francisco Bay Area Chapter v. City of Hayward (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 937	13
North County Parents Organization For Children with Special Needs v. Department of Education (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 144	20, 23, 30
Northern California Police Practices Project v. Craig (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 116	30
Pasadena Police Officers Association v. Superior Court (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 268	25
People v. Drennan (2000) 84 Cal. App. 4th 1349	36
People v. Fletcher (1996) 13 Cal.4th 451	40
People v. Prunty (2015) 62 Cal.4th 69	35
People v. Ventura Refining Co. (1928) 204 Cal. 286	63
Poway Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court (Copley Press) (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1496	40
Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co. (1998) 19 Cal. 4th 26	52
Quintano v. Mercury Casualty Co. (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1049	52
Regents of University of California v. Superior Court (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 549	45
Rubio v. Superior Court (2016) 244 Cal.App.4th 459	30
Sander v. State Bar (2013) 58 Cal.4th 300	24

Shippen v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1119	23
Sierra Club v. Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal. 4th 157	16, 20, 21, 32, 34, 47-51, 54
Songstad v. Superior Court (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1202	46
State Bd. of Equalization v. Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1177	30, 58
Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1325	24
Williams v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal.4th 337	44
<i>Constitution and Statutes</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(i)	32
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(I)	32
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II)	32
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii)	33
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iv)	33
5 U.S.C. § Section 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(III)	33
Cal. Const., art. I, section 3(b)	12, 46
Cal. Const., art. 1, section 3(b)(1)	23
Cal. Const., art. I, Section 3(b)(2)	20, 33, 47, 48
Bus. & Prof. Code § 3640(c)(1)	41

Comm. Code § 9320(d)	42
Corp. Code § 1601(b)	42
Ed. Code § 17510	42
Fish & G. Code § 8075	42
Gov. Code § 6250	24, 34, 58
Gov. Code § 6252(e)	28
Gov. Code § 6252(g)	28, 38
Gov. Code § 6253	30
Gov. Code § 6253(a)	29, 45, 56
Gov. Code § 6253(b)	23, 29, 30, 39, 61-63
Gov. Code § 6253(c)	29, 38, 39
Gov. Code § 6253(c)(4)	39
Gov. Code § 6253.9	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 6253.9(a)	35, 62
Gov. Code § 6253.9(a)(2)	31, 34
Gov. Code § 6253.9(b)	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 6253.9(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 6253.9(d)	63
Gov. Code § 6253.9(e)	63

Gov. Code § 6254(c)	57
Gov. Code § 6254(d)	57
Gov. Code § 6254(f)	25, 43, 44, 57
Gov. Code § 6254(f)(1)(B)	57
Gov. Code § 6254(f)(4)(B)(i)	40
Gov. Code § 6254(f)(4)(B)(ii)	41
Gov. Code § 6254(k)	36, 57
Gov. Code § 6254(p)	57
Gov. Code § 6254.4.5(b)(2)	40
Gov. Code § 6255(a)	15, 43, 57, 64
Gov. Code § 6257	23, 30
Pen. Code § 832.7	25, 36
Pen. Code § 832.7(b)(2)	41
Pen. Code § 832.7(b)(5)	41
Pen. Code § 832.7(b)(6)	41
Pen. Code § 832.8	25, 36
Pen. Code § 832.8(a)	36
Water Code § 12879.2(e)	43
Welf. & Inst. Code § 827.9	57

*Other Authorities*

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.104 (a)(1)(B)	14
California Rule of Court, Rule 10.500	43
Cowan, The New York Times, “ <i>Why is the San Diego Sheriff’s Department Is [sic] Charging \$350,000 for Records?</i> ” (February 15, 2019) < <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/15/us/california-today-san-diego-sheriffs-department-records.html?em_pos=large&amp;emc=edit_ca_20190215&amp;nl=california-today&amp;nlid=404429edit_ca_20190215&amp;ref=headline&amp;te=1">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/15/us/california-today-san-diego-sheriffs-department-records.html?em_pos=large&amp;emc=edit_ca_20190215&amp;nl=california-today&amp;nlid=404429edit_ca_20190215&amp;ref=headline&amp;te=1</a> > (as of February 15, 2019)	60
Mento, KPBS News, February 13, 2019, “ <i>Sheriff’s Department Says It’ll Cost \$354K To Provide Police Records</i> ” < <a href="https://www.kpbs.org/news/2019/feb/13/sheriffs-department-say-itll-cost-least-354k-provi/">https://www.kpbs.org/news/2019/feb/13/sheriffs-department-say-itll-cost-least-354k-provi/</a> > (as of February 14, 2019)	60
Merriam-Webster Dictionary On-Line < <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/extract">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/extract</a> > (as of February 15, 2019)	42
Assem. Bill 459 (2017-2018 Reg. Session)	40
Assem. Bill 748 (2017-2018 Reg. Session)	25, 40
Assem. Com. on Governmental Organization, Analysis of Assem. Bill 2799 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 28, 2000, p. 2	33, 50
Bittner, the Function of the Police in Modern Society (1970) pp. 38-39, U.S. Department of Justice, National Institute of Justice < <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/147822NCJRS.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/147822NCJRS.pdf</a> > (as of February 7, 2019)	26

California Bill Analysis, Senate Floor, 1999-2000 Regular Session, AB 2799 (July 6, 2000)	38
Fernandez, KTVU News, February 14, 2019, “ <i>Burlingame Charging More than \$3,000 to Fulfill Public Records Request over Fired Officer</i> ” < <a href="http://www.ktvu.com/news/burlingame-charging-more-than-3-000-to-fulfill-public-records-request-over-fired-officer">http://www.ktvu.com/news/burlingame-charging-more-than-3-000-to-fulfill-public-records-request-over-fired-officer</a> > (as of February 14, 2019)	60
Garner, Black’s Law Dictionary (Seventh Ed. 1999)	40
L. Kelly, <i>Digital Review</i> , “What Makes 'Super 8' So Super, And Why Is Kodak Bringing It Back?”, January 2016 < <a href="https://www.digitalrev.com/article/kodak-super-8-revival">https://www.digitalrev.com/article/kodak-super-8-revival</a> > (as of February 7, 2019).]	63
San Roman, Orange County Weekly, February 1, 2019, <i>Anaheim to OC Weekly: Pay \$17,920 For Police Shooting Audio, Video Files</i> < <a href="https://ocweekly.com/anaheim-to-oc-weekly-pay-17920-for-police-shooting-audio-video-files/">https://ocweekly.com/anaheim-to-oc-weekly-pay-17920-for-police-shooting-audio-video-files/</a> > (as of February 14, 2019)	60
Sen. Bill No. 1421 (2017-2018 Reg. Session)	25
Sen. Judiciary Com., Bill Analysis, Assem. Bill No. 2799 (1999-2000 Reg. Session), June 27, 2000	55
Stats 2000, ch. 982, § 1 (Assem. Bill No. 2799)	38
Stats. 2018, ch. 960 (2017-2018 Reg. Session) (Assem. Bill No. 748)	25, 40
Stats. 2018, ch. 988 (2017-2018 Reg. Session) (Sen. Bill No. 1421)	25, 41

Urban Institute, *How Body Cameras Affect Community Members' Perceptions of Police* (August 2017)

<[https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/91331/2001307-how-body-cameras-affect-community-members-perceptions-of-police\\_4.pdf](https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/91331/2001307-how-body-cameras-affect-community-members-perceptions-of-police_4.pdf)> (as of Nov. 2, 2018) 26-27
